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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

 

SECTION 3 – SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.8 Reserved for Future Use 
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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 – SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.9 XOption Service Offering 
 

The XOption Service Offering is a bundled offering for Business customers who purchase, at the 
same customer location, local exchange, inbound and outbound domestic long distance and DSL or 
Dedicated Internet Services from the Company. This service is subject to the availability of facilities 
and only offered where technically feasible.  

 
Rates indicated below do not include sales, use, gross receipts, excise, access or other local, state and 
federal taxes, charges, user fees, or surcharges. 

 
Pursuant to the XOption Service Offering* set-forth in Section 3.214.20 of XO Communications 
Services, Inc. Local Exchange Tariff, the Customer will receive unlimited monthly use of local 
exchange service and a specified amount of inbound and outbound domestic long distance service, 
depending upon the option selected.  Toll free calls that terminate on XO facilitates are included in 
the plan. Calls to off-net toll free numbers will be charged separately and billed at the switched toll-
free per minute rate.  Additional intrastate inbound and outbound domestic long distance minutes of 
use above the specified amount listed for XOptions 1-16 shall be billed in six (6) second increments 
after an initial increment of sixty (60) seconds at a rate of $0.05 per minute of use. Additional 
intrastate inbound and outbound domestic long distance minutes of use above the specified amount 
listed for XOption ‘M’ shall be billed in six (6) second increments after an initial increment of sixty 
(60) seconds at a rate of $0.06 per minute of use. Additional interstate domestic long distance usage 
above the specified amount for all XOptions will be billed pursuant to the Terms and Conditions 
governing interstate long distance traffic found on Company’s website. Unused domestic long 
distance minutes may not be carried over to subsequent months or transferred to other users. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*Effective December 4, 2008, this product will only be available to current customers at their current location. 
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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 – SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.12 Directory Assistance 
 

Directory Assistance service provides a Customer with requested telephone numbers and/or addresses 
within the state. Customers can reach a Directory Assistance Operator by dialing 411 or (NPA) 555-
1212. The Directory Assistance Operator will furnish up to three items per call or will let the 
Customer know if the requested information cannot be found. Customers will be charged for calls 
placed to Directory Assistance even when the requested information cannot be found. 

 
3.12.1 Each call to Directory Assistance will be charged as follows: 

 
 Per Call 
IntraLATA $2.25 
InterLATA $2.25 

 
3.12.2 Call Completion Feature 

 
Customers using Company’s Directory Assistance Service will have the option of 
completing calls through Company’s Call Completion feature. At the Customer’s request, 
the Directory Assistance Operator will connect the Customer to the requested telephone 
number. In addition to the per call charge for Directory Assistance listed above, Customers 
will be charged for the duration of the completed call as follows: 

 
A. Customers placing the call from a telephone line that is subscribed to Company long 

distance service will be charged according to Customer’s current Company rate 
plan. 

B. Customers placing a call from a telephone line that is subscribed to Company local 
service only will be charged $0.10 per minute for the duration of the completed call. 

 
Other than the Directory Assistance per call charge and the applicable usage charges for the 
completed call, there is no additional charge for using this feature. 

 
3.12.3 A credit will be given for calls to Directory Assistance as follows: 

 
A. The Customer experiences poor transmission or is cut-off during the call; or 
B. The Customer is given an incorrect telephone number. 
C. To obtain such a credit, the Customer must notify its Customer Service 

representative within 48 hours of the placement of the call to Directory Assistance. 
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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 3 – SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.13.1 XO Corporate Long Distance Plan 

 

XO Corporate Long Distance Plan is a long distance calling plan available to Customers who 

subscribe to Company’s local or long distance facilities-based service.  Customer subscribes to a 

monthly long distance revenue commitment level.  Usage for domestic interstate dedicated and 

switched service and intrastate dedicated and switched service contribute to the Customer’s 

commitment level.  The commitment level subscribed to by the customer will determine the per 

minute rate billed to the Customer.  If customer’s monthly total usage does not meet its 

subscribed commitment level, customer will be charged the difference between its usage and its 

commitment level.   

 

Customers must subscribe to this service for a minimum of one year.  

 

Operator Assistance and Directory Assistance services are not included in this plan, but are 

available to customers subject to the provisions of this tariff.  Switched usage will be charged at 

the per minute rate described in this tariff’s Switched Long Distance Product. 

 

The service is billed in six (6) second increments after an initial billing increment of six (6) 

seconds. The duration of each call will be rounded off to the nearest higher increment for billing 

purposes. Additionally, fractional cents will be rounded off to the next highest cent. Unless 

specified otherwise in this Tariff, the duration of each call for bill purposes will be rounded off to 

the nearest highest increment. The monthly recurring charge does not include any taxes, 

surcharges, or fees.   

 

For Customers subscribed to the $10,000 and $15,000 commitment level, toll free usage cannot 

exceed 60percent of customer’s total long distance usage.   

 

 

Plan Name LD Monthly 

Commitment  

Dedicated Intrastate  

Rate Per Minute - 

Maximums 

(1+ & toll free) 

XO Freedom Plan  $    275 $0.041 

XO Capital Plan  $    720 $0.041 

XO Advantage Plan  $ 1,080 $0.041 

XO Elite Plan  $ 1,360 $0.041 

XO Professional LD Plan  $ 1,800  $0.041 

XO National LD Plan  $ 4,000  $0.041 

XO Executive LD Plan  $ 7,000  $0.041 

XO Premiere LD Plan  $10,000  $0.041 

XO Premiere Plus Plan $15,000 $0.041 
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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 3 – SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.13.2 Reserved for Future Use 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

3.13.3 Service Extension Charge 

 

A Service Extension Charge will be assessed when a customer requests and XO agrees to provide 

services at a location beyond XO’s demarcation point.  This non-recurring charge will be applied 

to the first and each additional circuit as outlined below: 

 

 NON-RECURRING CHARGES 

Type of Circuit First Circuit Each Additional Circuit 

Less Than or Equal to a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) $   325.00 $    80.00 

More Than a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) and Less 

Than or Equal to a DS3 (44.736 Mbps) 

 

$   550.00 

 

$   550.00 

 

3.13.4 Administrative Service Fee 

 

The Administrative Service Fee will be assessed to help recover expenses associated with 

administration and system support costs associated with providing and improving quality of customer 

service.  The Administrative Service Fee will be assessed at 3.5 percent of customer’s total Monthly 

Recurring Charges. 
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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

 

SECTION 3 – SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.17 Across America 1+ Plans 

 

Across America 1+ service plans are available to Facility- and Resale based local exchange end 

users. Across America 1+ Plan rates apply to both direct dialed (1+) and Toll Free Services (TFS). 

For direct dialed (1+) calls, the customer may originate from locations served by Company local 

exchange services and may terminate in all locations outside the LATA from which the call is placed. 

Toll-free calls will be billed in six (6) second increments after an initial increment of sixty (60) 

seconds. Certain plans have additional requirements, which are noted in the plan description below. 

For toll Free Service (TFS), the following rates apply to all traffic originating and terminating within 

the state. The following service charges apply to TFS: 

 

 Per Toll Free Number 

Monthly Recurring Charge: $14.11 

Non-Recurring Charge: $10.00 
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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 – SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.17 Across America 1+ Plans, (Cont'd.) 
 

3.17.1 Across America 9.9 LD/TFS 
 

Customers subscribing to this plan must choose the Company as their interexchange carrier 
for InterLATA traffic. 1+ IntraLATA usage will be billed at the rates and terms as specified 
within this tariff. 

 
Intrastate InterLATA   
Rate Per Minute Term Minimum Toll Usage Minimum 
$0.1309 Month-to-Month None 

 
3.17.2 Small Business 7.9 LD/TFS 

 
Small Business 7.9 LD plan requires a minimum $5.00 per month in combined Intrastate 
InterLATA, Interstate (Continental), and Toll-Free usage. Customers subscribing to this plan 
must choose the Company as their interexchange carrier for both IntraLATA and InterLATA 
traffic. 1+ IntraLATA usage will be billed at the rates and terms as specified within this 
tariff. 

 
Intrastate InterLATA   
Rate Per Minute Term Minimum Toll Usage Minimum 
$0.1309 Month-to-Month $5.00 
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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 – SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.17 Across America 1+ Plans, (Cont'd.) 
 

3.17.3 Business Value 6.9 LD/TFS 
 

Business Value 6.9 LD plan requires a minimum one-year term commitment and minimum 
of $50.00 per month in combined Intrastate InterLATA, Interstate (Continental), and Toll-
Free usage. Customers subscribing to this plan must choose the Company as their 
interexchange carrier for both IntraLATA and InterLATA traffic. 1+ IntraLATA usage will 
be billed at the rates and terms as specified within this tariff. 

 
Intrastate InterLATA   
Rate Per Minute Term Minimum Toll Usage Minimum 
$0.1309 One (1) Year $50.00 

 
3.17.4 Business Saver 5.9 LD/TFS 

 
Business Saver 5.9 LD plan requires a minimum one-year term commitment and a minimum 
of $200.00 per month in combined Intrastate InterLATA, Interstate (Continental), and Toll-
Free usage. Customers subscribing to this plan must choose the Company as their 
interexchange carrier for both IntraLATA and InterLATA traffic. 1+ IntraLATA usage will 
be billed at the rates and terms as specified within this tariff. 

 
Intrastate InterLATA   
Rate Per Minute Term Minimum Toll Usage Minimum 
$0.1309 One (1) Year $200.00 
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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.18 Toll Free 8XX Service1 
 

Toll free 8XX Service provides the Customer with a telephone number within the toll free 8XX 
NPAs, enabling the Customer or User to receive incoming calls to that number which originate 
from any station on the public switched telecommunications network within the State of 
Missouri. All charges for incoming toll free 8XX calls are billed to the Customer. Toll free 8XX 
Service calls may be received over: 

 
3.18.1 Company-Provided Access Services 

The Customer must designate one or more channels on a digital, dedicated access facility, 
for use in conjunction with the Company’s toll free 8XX Service, prior to commencement 
of service. Service provided in this manner is Dedicated toll free 8XX; or 

 
3.18.2 Company Provided Exchange Access Lines 

Exchange Access Lines provided to the Customer by the Company can be pre-subscribed 
by the Customer to the Company’s Switched toll free 8XX Service. 

 
The toll free 8XX Service arrangement is an inward calling switched service which 
permits a call to be completed at the Customer’s location without charge to the calling 
party. Access to the service is gained by an end user dialing a 10-digit telephone number 
(e.g., 8XX+NXX-XXXX) which will terminate at the Customer’s location. The usage is 
billed on a flat rated basis. Toll free 8XX Service calls are billed in six (6) second 
increments after an initial increment of sixty (60) seconds per call. A MATR of 30 
seconds per call applies during the billing period, which if adjusted, will be billed as a 
nonrecurring charge. In addition, there is a nonrecurring and monthly recurring toll free 
8XX Service number charge, which will be applied either on a “per toll free 8XX 
number” basis for shared access or on a “per routing arrangement” basis for dedicated 
access. 

 
1 Toll Free 8XX includes the following toll free codes: 800, 888, and 877. 
 

 NRC MRC 
Shared Toll Free Line Charge, (per 8XX number) $10.00 $16.34 
Dedicated Toll Free Line Charge, (per routing arrangement) $40.00 $50.00 
   
 Per Minute  
Switched Toll Free 8XX $0.14  
Dedicated Toll Free 8XX $0.08  
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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 
3.22 XO Long Distance Business Plan 
 

3.22.1 XO Long Distance Business Plan is a long distance calling plan available to Company’s who are 
also Company’s local exchange customers. Customers must be subscribed to the Company’s local, 
intraLATA, and interLATA service at the subscribed-to location. The plan includes outbound and 
inbound intraLATA and interLATA calling. Toll free calls that terminate on XO facilitates are 
included in the plan.  A Monthly Recurring Charge will apply per service location. Calls to off-net 
toll free numbers will be charged separately and billed at the switched toll-free per minute rate.  
Operator Assistanceand Directory Assistance services are available to customers subject to the 
provisions of this tariff.  

 

Customer chooses a plan based on minutes of use. If Customer’s service location monthly usage 
exceeds the minutes of use for the plan chosen, it will be charged a per minute overage rate. 
Unused minutes will not be carried over to a subsequent month. Monthly recurring charge does 
not include any taxes, surcharges, or fees. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments, except the 
XO LD Business Plan ($0.00 MRC) which will be billed in sixty (60) second increments.  
Operator Assistance and Directory Assistance services are available to customers subject to the 
provisions of this tariff. 

 

3.22.2 Rates and Charges 
 

A. IntraLATA/Interstate 

Long Distance Packages Monthly Recurring 
Overage 

Rate Per Minute 
XO LD Business Plan  $  0.00 $0.069 
XO LD Business Plan 200* $9.07  $0.045 
XO LD Business Plan 500 $21.17  $0.043 
XO LD Business Plan 1500 $54.44  $0.041 
XO LD Business Plan 2500 $83.16  $0.035 
XO LD Business Plan 5000 $166.33  $0.034 
XO LD Business Plan 7500 $249.51  $0.033 
XO LD Business Plan 10,000 $332.68  $0.032 
XO LD Business Plan 15,000 $498.40  $0.031 
XO LD Business Plan 20,000 $665.34  $0.030 
XO LD Business Plan 25,000* $756.08  $0.029 
XO LD Business Plan 30,000 $907.29  $0.028 
XO LD Business Plan 35,000* $1,058.52  $0.027 
XO LD Business Plan 40,000* $1,209.72  $0.019 
XO LD Business Plan 60,000 $1,741.99  $0.025 
XO LD Business Plan 80,000 $2,225.88  $0.019 
 
As of April 1, 2008, the following plan will be available to new customers: 
XO LD Business Plan 40,000 $1,209.72 $0.026 

 

 
  
  

*  As of April 1, 2008, these plans will only be available to current customers. 
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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.23 Historic Invoices 
 

The Company will furnish, upon Customer’s request, copies of invoices which were originally 
issued to the Customer more than thirteen months prior to the request or copies of invoices that 
are available on-line, but that customer does not wish to retrieve from the available on-line 
system.  Customers can request the invoice in one of two formats:  electronic copy (portable data 
file/.pdf) or CSV/CD of Call Detail Record.  Customer will be charged based on the format 
requested and on a per invoice basis. 
 

Format Rate Per Invoice 
Electronic $10.00 
CSV/CD of CDR $25.00 

 
3.24 Standard IntraLATA Toll 
 

Standard IntraLATA Toll is a communications service which is available for use by the Customer 
twenty-four (24) hours a day. The Customer may originate from locations served by the Company 
and may terminate in all locations within the LATA from which the call is placed.  The service is 
billed in six (6) second increments after an initial billing increment of sixty (60) seconds. 

 
IntraLATA Per Minute $0.0825 

 
3.25 True Savings Long Distance Rate Plan 
 

True Savings offers interLATA intrastate calling that requires a Minimum Monthly Usage 
Commitment, per service location, of $9.95 in combined Intrastate InterLATA, Interstate 
(Continental), and Toll-Free usage.  For direct dialed (1+) calls, the customer may originate from 
locations served by Company local exchange services and may terminate in all locations outside 
the LATA from which the call is placed.  Customers subscribing to this plan must choose the 
Company as their interexchange carrier for both IntraLATA and InterLATA traffic.  1+ 
IntraLATA usage will be billed at the rates and terms as specified within this tariff.   
 

InterLATA Intrastate, Per Minute $0.0770 
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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.26 Administrative Service Charge 
 

The Administrative Service Charge is being applied to help recover expenses associated with 
administration and system support costs associated with providing and improving quality of 
customer service.  The Administrative Service charge will be applied as follows: 

 
 Per Billing Invoice 
Monthly Recurring Charge $ 12.50 

 
3.27 Service Extension Charge 
 

A Service Extension Charge will be assessed when a customer requests and XO agrees to provide 
services at a location beyond XO’s demarcation point.  This non-recurring charge will be applied 
to the first and each additional circuit as outlined below: 
 
 NON-RECURRING CHARGES 
Type of Circuit First Circuit Each Additional Circuit 
Less Than or Equal to a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) $   325.00 $    80.00 
More Than a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) and Less 
Than or Equal to a DS3 (44.736 Mbps) 

 
$   550.00 

 
$   550.00 

 
3.28 Unity LD Plan 
 

Unity LD Plan is a measured business direct-dialed long distance calling plan available with both 
dedicated and/or switched calling.  The plan includes outbound and inbound intraLATA and 
interLATA calling.   
  
Operator Assistance and Directory Assistance services are available to customers subject to the 
provisions of this tariff, but are not included as part of this offering.   

 
3.28.1 Rates and Charges 

 
A. Rates 

 
Calls are billed in six second increments.  The duration of each call for billing 
purposes will be rounded up to the next highest increment.  Fractional cents will be 
rounded up to the next highest cent.  The rates shown below are the per-minute rates 
for interexchange calls which originate and terminate within the state. 

 
Dedicated $0.015 per minute 
 
Switched $0.069 per minute 
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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 4 - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS  
Effective January 31, 2020, the services in this tariff are withdrawn for all customers except Federal, 
State and Local Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or private, 
including elementary and secondary schools and colleges/universities). A reasonable transition 
period beyond January 31, 2020 may be permitted for those customers of withdrawn services that 
have contacted the Company prior to January 31, 2020 where the Company determines that 
additional time is needed to establish a replacement service or for complex services that the Company 
determines require additional time to complete the disconnection of all circuits.  
 
Effective November 30, 2020, the services in this tariff are withdrawn for all Federal, State and Local 
Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or private, including elementary 
and secondary schools and colleges/universities). A reasonable transition period beyond November 
30, 2020 may be permitted for those customers of withdrawn services that have contacted the 
Company prior to November 30, 2020 where the Company determines that additional time is needed 
to establish a replacement service or for complex services that the Company determines require 
additional time to complete the disconnection of all circuits. 
 

SECTION 4 - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS 
 

The Company may, from time to time, engage in special promotional service offerings designed to 
attract new customers or to increase existing Customers’ awareness of a particular tariff offering. 
These offerings may be limited to certain dates, times, and/or locations and are subject to prior 
Commission approval. 

 
The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives during 
specified promotional periods. The Company will provide written notice to the Commission at least 
7 days prior to the commencement of a promotional program specifying the terms of the promotion, 
the specific service offered, the location, and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional 
period. 

 
In lieu of the Customer receiving applicable volume discounts and/or promotional credits on a 
monthly invoice, the Company may, in a nondiscriminatory manner, utilize other methods of 
payment, subject to the terms and conditions of this tariff. 
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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 5 - CUSTOMER SPECIFIC PRICING  
Effective January 31, 2020, the services in this tariff are withdrawn for all customers except Federal, 
State and Local Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or private, 
including elementary and secondary schools and colleges/universities). A reasonable transition 
period beyond January 31, 2020 may be permitted for those customers of withdrawn services that 
have contacted the Company prior to January 31, 2020 where the Company determines that 
additional time is needed to establish a replacement service or for complex services that the Company 
determines require additional time to complete the disconnection of all circuits.  
 
Effective November 30, 2020, the services in this tariff are withdrawn for all Federal, State and Local 
Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or private, including elementary 
and secondary schools and colleges/universities). A reasonable transition period beyond November 
30, 2020 may be permitted for those customers of withdrawn services that have contacted the 
Company prior to November 30, 2020 where the Company determines that additional time is needed 
to establish a replacement service or for complex services that the Company determines require 
additional time to complete the disconnection of all circuits. 
 

SECTION 5 - CUSTOMER SPECIFIC PRICING 
 
At the option of the Company, service may be offered through a contract entered into on an individual case 
basis to meet specialized requirements of the Customer not contemplated in this tariff. Rates for these 
contracts will be structured to recover the Company’s cost of providing the services and will be made 
available to customers in a non-discriminatory manner. Terms of specific ICB contracts will be made 
available to the Commission staff by request on a proprietary basis. 
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SECTION 6 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES  
Effective January 31, 2020, the services in this tariff are withdrawn for all customers except Federal, 
State and Local Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or private, 
including elementary and secondary schools and colleges/universities). A reasonable transition 
period beyond January 31, 2020 may be permitted for those customers of withdrawn services that 
have contacted the Company prior to January 31, 2020 where the Company determines that 
additional time is needed to establish a replacement service or for complex services that the Company 
determines require additional time to complete the disconnection of all circuits.  
 

Effective November 30, 2020, the services in this tariff are withdrawn for all Federal, State and Local 
Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or private, including elementary 
and secondary schools and colleges/universities). A reasonable transition period beyond November 
30, 2020 may be permitted for those customers of withdrawn services that have contacted the 
Company prior to November 30, 2020 where the Company determines that additional time is needed 
to establish a replacement service or for complex services that the Company determines require 
additional time to complete the disconnection of all circuits. 
 

SECTION 6 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES 
 

6.1 Message Toll Service - As of October 7, 2005, this product will only be available to current 
customers at their current locations. 

 

Message Toll Service (MTS) is a direct dialed communications service which is available for use 
by customers twenty-four (24) hours a day. Customers may originate and terminate intrastate MTS 
from locations served by the Company within the state of Missouri. Operator Assistance, Toll Free 
Service and Directory Assistance services are available to Customers of the Company’s MTS 
service subject to the provisions of this tariff. 

 

For the purposes of this Section 3.1, timing of messages will be determined by the following 
method. 

 

(a) Chargeable time begins when connection is established between the calling station 
and the called station.  

 

(b) Chargeable time ends when the calling station “hangs up” thereby releasing the 
network connection. If the called station “hangs up” but the calling station does 
not, chargeable time ends when the network connection is released by automatic 
timing equipment in the telephone network. 

 

(c) Chargeable time does not include time lost due to faults or defects in the 
connection. 

 

6.1.1 Rates for this Section 3.1.1 are usage sensitive and billed in six (6) second increments after 
an initial increment of sixty (60) seconds. The duration of each call for bill purposes will 
be rounded off to the nearest highest increment. Fractional cents will be rounded off to the 
nearest higher cent. The following rate applies to toll calls originating and terminating in 
the State of Missouri: 

 

$0.15 per MOU 
 

(Material on this page has been moved from First Revised Page 42.) 
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SECTION 6 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES, (CONT'D.) 
 
6.2 Gold and Platinum Services (Cont’d.) - As of October 7, 2005, this product will only be 

available to current customers at their current locations 
 

6.2.1 Usage Rates 
 

Usage Rates for Gold and Platinum Services are billed in six (6) second increments after an 
initial increment of sixty (60) seconds. The duration of each call for bill purposes will be 
rounded off to the nearest highest increment. Fractional cents will be rounded to the next 
highest cent. The following rates apply to intrastate interLATA and IntraLATA calls. 

 
Platinum is an On-Net service where the Company is the provider of local service. Gold is an 
Off-Net service where the local service is provided by a LEC other than XO. 

 
A. Standard Rates for Inbound and Outbound Services: 

 
Effective December 3, 2001, these rates will become effective to new customers. 

 
Platinum Rate $0.089 
Gold Rate $0.125 

 
Effective December 3, 2001, these rates will be grandfathered. 

 
Platinum Rate $0.093 

 
The Platinum Rate listed below becomes effective July 4, 2003, subject to 
completion of service agreement commitments. 

 
Gold Rate $0.125 
Platinum Rate $0.08976 

 
* If the Company offers intraLATA service(s) elsewhere in this tariff at rates 

that are different then the intraLATA rates set forth in Section 3.4.1.A 
above, the customer at its option can substitute such rates for the intraLATA 
rates set forth in Section 3.4.1.A above. 
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6.3 Dedicated Long Distance (Cont’d.) - As of October 7, 2005, this product will only be available 

to current customers at their current locations 
 

6.3.3 Monthly Recurring and Non-Recurring Charges 
 

Feature MRC NRC 
Verified Account Codes (1-100) $10.00 $25.00 
Verified Account Codes - per 100 after first 100 $10.00 $25.00 
Changes to Verified Account Codes, per change $0.00 $10.00 
Toll Free Number - per number 16.34 $0.00 
Toll Free Number Directory Listing - Per Listing $10.00 $35.00 
   
Toll Free - Real Time ANI $5.00 $5.00 
Toll Free - Digital Number Identification Service $0.00 $450.00 
   
   
   
Payphone Blocking $0.00 $135.00 
Toll Free Alternate Routing Disaster $35.00 $95.00 
Toll Free Change Charge $0.00 $35.00 
Toll Free Day of Year Routing $5.00 $95.00 
Toll Free Expedite Charge $0.00 $500.00 
Toll Free LATA Restriction/Allowance $0.00 $135.00 
Toll Free Message Referral $0.00 $0.00 
Toll Free NPA/NXX Restriction/Allowance $0.00 $135.00 
Toll Free State Restriction/Allowance $0.00 $135.00 
Toll Free Additional Listing $10.00 $35.00 
Toll Free Feature Package 

Includes: State Routing, LATA routing, Area Code 
Routing, NPA/NXX, Percent Allocation, Time of Day 
Routing, Time of Week Routing 

$35.00 $35.00 

Route Advanced Overflow $10.00 $135.00 
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SECTION 6 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES, (CONT'D.) 
 
6.3 Dedicated Long Distance (Cont’d.) - As of October 7, 2005, this product will only be available 

to current customers at their current locations 
 

6.3.3 Monthly Recurring and Non-Recurring Charges (Cont'd) 
 

Feature MRC NRC 
Toll Free Area Code Restriction/Allowance $0.00 $135.00 

 
6.3.4 Operator Service Surcharges - The following surcharges will be applied on a per call basis. 

 
Directory Assistance $2.25 
Station-to-Station $1.80 
Person-to-Person $3.00 
Collect Call $1.30 
Third Number Billed $1.30 
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SECTION 7 - CONTRACT TARIFFS  
Effective January 31, 2020, the services in this tariff are withdrawn for all customers except Federal, State and 
Local Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or private, including elementary and 
secondary schools and colleges/universities). A reasonable transition period beyond January 31, 2020 may be 
permitted for those customers of withdrawn services that have contacted the Company prior to January 31, 2020 
where the Company determines that additional time is needed to establish a replacement service or for complex 
services that the Company determines require additional time to complete the disconnection of all circuits.  
 
Effective November 30, 2020, the services in this tariff are withdrawn for all Federal, State and Local Government 
Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or private, including elementary and secondary schools 
and colleges/universities). A reasonable transition period beyond November 30, 2020 may be permitted for those 
customers of withdrawn services that have contacted the Company prior to November 30, 2020 where the 
Company determines that additional time is needed to establish a replacement service or for complex services that 
the Company determines require additional time to complete the disconnection of all circuits. 

 

SECTION 7 - CONTRACT TARIFFS 
7.1 Contract Tariff Option 101 
 

7.1.1 Description:  This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges 
(MRCs) for customers who order any of the following newly installed services (“Subscribed 
Services”) in accordance with the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 101:   

 

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section 
Toll Free Number - Per Number  3.17, 3.18, 6.3 
XO Long Distance Business Plans 3.22 

 

7.1.2 Eligibility:  The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the 
rates, terms and conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 101: 

 

A. The customer must subscribe to this Option 101 by submitting a written authorization in a 
manner designated by the Company during the period from March 28, 2015 through July 
31, 2015 (the "Subscription Period"); 
 

B. The customer must order new installations of at least one of the following services listed 
above in Section 7.1.1. 
 

C. The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not 
accept service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a 
later date will make the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 
101, unless the later date is designated by the Company. 

 

D. The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special 
service arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company 
and available to the customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, 
which contract tariff option, special service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit 
or other reduction in rates or terms based on achievement of revenue or volume targets by 
the customer for the services ordered pursuant to this Option 101.  

 

7.1.3 Service Period:  The Service Period subscribed to under this Option 101 is one, two, or three years 
and Company and Customer must agree on the service period prior to commencement of service. The 
Service Period shall commence on the day that the newly installed service is accepted by the customer 
and end at the end of the term associated with the service period subscribed to.   

 

7.1.4 Terms and Conditions 
A. Except as set forth in this Option 101, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in the 

sections listed for the Subscribed Services shown in Section 7.1.1 will apply for the 
Subscribed Service. 
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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 7 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

7.1 Contract Tariff Option 101, (Cont’d) 

 

7.1.4 Terms and Conditions. (Cont’d) 

 

B. The discount set forth in 7.1.5 will be applied to the products outlined in Section 7.1.1 above in use 

beginning March 28, 2015 with the rates discounted as set forth in Sections 7.1.5 that is subscribed 

to in this Option 101. 

 

C. Upon completion of the applicable Service Period, the customer must choose one of the following options: 

 

(1) discontinue service without termination liability; or 

 

(2) select any then offered term plan or contract tariff option for which the customer is eligible. In 

the event customer does not make an election pursuant to this subsection, the customer's 

subscription to the service will continue in accordance with option (2). 

 

D. If a service subscribed to in this Option 101 is discontinued prior to the end of the selected Service Period, 

termination liability applies in accordance with Section 2.5.5. 

 

7.1.5 Rates and Charges 

 

The following discounts will be applied during the selected Service Period of this Option 101: 

 

A. Service 

 

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section Discount Percentage 

Toll Free Number – Per Number  3.17, 3.18, 6.3 4.3% 

XO Long Distance Business Plans 3.22 4.3% 
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SECTION 7 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

7.2 Contract Tariff Option 102 

 

7.2.1 Description:  This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges (MRCs) for 

customers who order any of the following newly installed services (“Subscribed Services”) in accordance with 

the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 102:   

 

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section 

Toll Free Number – Per Number  3.17, 3.18, 6.3 

XO Long Distance Business Plans 3.22 

  

 

7.2.2 Eligibility:  The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the rates, terms and 

conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 102: 

 

A. The customer must subscribe to this Option 102 by submitting a written authorization in a manner 

designated by the Company during the period from March 28, 2015 through April 28, 2015 (the 

"Subscription Period"); 

 

B. In order to be eligible for this contract, Customer’s most recent prior month’s invoice’s total Monthly 

Recurring Charges must be have increased on its current invoice from its December 2014 invoice by 

more than three (3) percent due to an increase in its rates. 

 

C. The customer must enter into a new one, two, or three year term contract for the discounted service 

that is at least twelve months longer than the length of service remaining on their current contract for 

the services being discounted.   

 

D. The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not accept 

service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later date will 

make the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 102, unless the later date is 

designated by the Company. 

 

E. The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special service 

arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company and available to the 

customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, which contract tariff option, special 

service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit or other reduction in rates or terms based on 

achievement of revenue or volume targets by the customer for the services ordered pursuant to  this 

Option 102.  

 

7.2.3 Service Period:  The Service Period for the Subscribed Services under this Option 102 is calculated as 

explained in 7.2.2.C above. The Service Period shall commence on the day that the newly installed service is 

accepted by the customer and end at the end of the term associated with the service period subscribed to.
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SECTION 7 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

7.2 Contract Tariff Option 102, (Cont’d) 

 

7.2.4 Terms and Conditions, (Cont’d) 

 

A. Except as set forth in this Option 102, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in Sections listed for the 

Subscribed Services in 7.2.1 apply for the Subscribed Services. 

 

B. The discount set forth in 7.2.5 will be applied to the Subscribed Services in use beginning as 

indicated in customer’s new service order.  

 

C. Upon completion of the applicable Service Period, the customer must choose one of the following options: 

 

(1) discontinue service without termination liability; or 

 

(2) select any then offered term plan or contract tariff option for which the customer is eligible. In 

the event customer does not make an election pursuant to this subsection 7.2.4.C. the customer's 

subscription to the service will continue in accordance with option (2). 

 

D. If a service subscribed to in this Option 102 is discontinued prior to the end of the selected Service Period, 

termination liability applies in accordance with Section 2.5.5. 

 

7.2.5 Rates and Charges 

 

The following discounts will be applied during the selected Service Period of this Option 102: 

 

A. Service 

 

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section Discount Percentage 

Toll Free Number – Per Number  3.17, 3.18, 6.3 4.3% 

XO Long Distance Business Plans 3.22 4.3% 
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SECTION 7 – CONTRACT TARIFFS 

 

7.3 Contract Tariff Option 103 

 

7.3.1 Description:  This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges 

(MRCs) for customers who order any of the following newly installed services (“Subscribed 

Services”) in accordance with the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 103:   

 

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section 
Toll Free Number – Per Number  3.17, 3.18, 6.3 

XO Long Distance Business Plans 3.22 

 

7.3.2 Eligibility:  The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the 

rates, terms and conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 103: 

 

A. The customer must subscribe to this Option 103 by submitting a written authorization in a 

manner designated by the Company during the period from August 9, 2015 through 

December 31, 2015 (the "Subscription Period"); 

 

B. The customer must order new installations of at least one of the following services listed 

above in Section 7.3.1. 

 

C. The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not 

accept service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a 

later date will make the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 

101, unless the later date is designated by the Company. 

 

D. The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special 

service arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company 

and available to the customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, which 

contract tariff option, special service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit or other 

reduction in rates or terms based on achievement of revenue or volume targets by the 

customer for the services ordered pursuant to this Option 103.  

 

7.3.3 Service Period:  The Service Period subscribed to under this Option 103 is one, two, or three years and 

Company and Customer must agree on the service period prior to commencement of service. The 

Service Period shall commence on the day that the newly installed service is accepted by the customer 

and end at the end of the term associated with the service period subscribed to.   

 

7.3.4 Terms and Conditions 

 

A. Except as set forth in this Option 103, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in the 

sections listed for the Subscribed Services shown in Section 7.3.1 will apply for the 

Subscribed Service.
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SECTION 7 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

7.3 Contract Tariff Option 103, (Cont’d) 

 

7.3.4 Terms and Conditions. (Cont’d) 

 

B. The discount set forth in 7.3.5 will be applied to the products outlined in Section 7.3.1 above in use 

beginning August 9, 2015 with the rates discounted as set forth in Sections 7.3.5 that is subscribed to 

in this Option 103. 

 

C. Upon completion of the applicable Service Period, the customer must choose one of the following options: 

 

(1) discontinue service without termination liability; or 

 

(2) select any then offered term plan or contract tariff option for which the customer is eligible. In 

the event customer does not make an election pursuant to this subsection, the customer's 

subscription to the service will continue in accordance with option (2). 

 

D. If a service subscribed to in this Option 103 is discontinued prior to the end of the selected Service Period, 

termination liability applies in accordance with Section 2.5.5. 

 

7.3.5 Rates and Charges 

 

The following discounts will be applied during the selected Service Period of this Option 103: 

 

A. Service 

 

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section Discount Percentage 

Toll Free Number – Per Number  3.17, 3.18, 6.3 4.3% 

XO Long Distance Business Plans 3.22 4.3% 
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SECTION 7 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

7.4 Contract Tariff Option 104 

 

7.4.1 Description:  This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges (MRCs) for 

customers who order any of the following newly installed services (“Subscribed Services”) in accordance with 

the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 104:   

 

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section 

Toll Free Number – Per Number  3.17, 3.18, 6.3 

XO Long Distance Business Plans 3.22 

  

 

7.4.2 Eligibility:  The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the rates, terms and 

conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 104: 

 

A. The customer must subscribe to this Option 104 by submitting a written authorization in a manner 

designated by the Company during the period from August 9, 2015 through December 31, 2015 (the 

"Subscription Period"); 

 

B. In order to be eligible for this contract, Customer’s most recent prior month’s invoice’s total Monthly 

Recurring Charges must be have increased on its current invoice from its December 2014 invoice by 

more than three (3) percent due to an increase in its rates. 

 

C. The customer must enter into a new one, two, or three year term contract for the discounted service 

that is at least twelve months longer than the length of service remaining on their current contract for 

the services being discounted.   

 

D. The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not accept 

service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later date will 

make the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 104, unless the later date is 

designated by the Company. 

 

E. The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special service 

arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company and available to the 

customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, which contract tariff option, special 

service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit or other reduction in rates or terms based on 

achievement of revenue or volume targets by the customer for the services ordered pursuant to  this 

Option 104.  

 

7.4.3 Service Period:  The Service Period for the Subscribed Services under this Option 104 is calculated as 

explained in 7.4.2.C above. The Service Period shall commence on the day that the newly installed service is 

accepted by the customer and end at the end of the term associated with the service period subscribed to.
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SECTION 7 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

7.4 Contract Tariff Option 104, (Cont’d) 

 

7.4.4 Terms and Conditions 

 

A. Except as set forth in this Option 104, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in Sections listed for the 

Subscribed Services in 7.4.1 apply for the Subscribed Services. 

 

B. The discount set forth in 7.4.5 will be applied to the Subscribed Services in use beginning as 

indicated in customer’s new service order.  

 

C. Upon completion of the applicable Service Period, the customer must choose one of the following options: 

 

(1) discontinue service without termination liability; or 

 

(2) select any then offered term plan or contract tariff option for which the customer is eligible. In 

the event customer does not make an election pursuant to this subsection 7.4.4.C. the customer's 

subscription to the service will continue in accordance with option (2). 

 

D. If a service subscribed to in this Option 104 is discontinued prior to the end of the selected Service Period, 

termination liability applies in accordance with Section 2.5.5. 

 

7.4.5 Rates and Charges 

 

The following discounts will be applied during the selected Service Period of this Option 104: 

 

A. Service 

 

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section Discount Percentage 

Toll Free Number – Per Number  3.17, 3.18, 6.3 4.3% 

XO Long Distance Business Plans 3.22 4.3% 
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